
 

Standard Form “Contract Award Notice” 1

  

 

 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 

                                                          SERVICES  
According to Article 41 of Law No. 04/L-042 on Public Procurement in Kosovo 

 

Date of the preparation of the Notice:  01/02/2016 
 

 

Procurement No 239 16 004 215 

 

This notice has been prepared in the LANGUAGES: 

Albanian  Serbian  English  

 

SECTION I: CONTRACTING AUTHORITY 

 

I.1) NAME AND ADDRESS OF THE CONTRACTING AUTHORITY (CA) 

 

Official name: Kosovo Agency of Privatization (KAP) 

Postal address: Str. Agim Ramadani  

Town: Prishtinë Postal code: 10 000 Country: Kosovo  

Contact point(s): Merita Zekaj 

                            Marjan Perlaska 

Telephone: 381 (0) 38 500 400 1049 

Email: merita.zekaj@pak-ks.org 

           Marjan.perlaska@pak-ks.org 

Fax: 381 (0) 38 500 400 1049 

Internet address  "[insert CA web]"  

 
The contracting authority is purchasing on behalf of other contracting authorities 

SECTION II: OBJECT OF THE CONTRACT 
 

II.1) DESCRIPTION 

II.1.1) Contract title attributed by the contracting authority: 
Lot 1.Contract with the newspaper "Dan Graf-Danas" Serbia, 

 Lot 2. Contract with the newspaper "Daily Press Vijesti" Montenegro 

II.1.2)  Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance 
 

   Works         Supplies     Services 

 Execution 

 Design and execution 

 Realisation, by whatever 

means, of work, corresponding to 

the requirements 

 Purchase 

 Lease 

 Rental 

 Hire purchase 

 A combination of these 
 

Lot 1.Contract with the 

newspaper "Dan Graf-Danas" 

Serbia, 

 Lot 2. Contract with the 

newspaper "Daily Press Vijesti" 

Montenegro 

Yes  No  



 

Standard Form “Contract Award Notice” 2

Main site or location of works 

 

___________________________

_______________________ 

Main place of delivery 

 

______________________

______________________ 

Main place of performance 

 

KAP headquarters  

II.1.3) The notice involves:n/a 

II.1.4) Short description of the object of  the contract 
Lot 1.Contract with the newspaper "Dan Graf-Danas" Serbia, 

 Lot 2. Contract with the newspaper "Daily Press Vijesti" Montenegro 

Legal obligations stress the need for the privatization / liquidation promoted so as to 

good potential to become proper information of all stakeholders, including potential investors former 

potential creditors, former employees of SOEs and state and international institutions. 

 KPA  must make announcements publications enterprises in liquidation, employee lists, procurement 

tenders and all other announcements that are relevant to the wider public notice. 

 Is a legal obligation in addition to the above publications made in local newspapers, publications are obliged 

to be performed in a newspaper in Serbia and a newspaper in Montenegro. 

Procurement Department has signed so far contracts based on the tender announced in Serbia and 

Montenegro for the selection of a newspaper in Serbia and a newspaper in Montenegro to our publications 

interest term of one year which term has expired by 27 January 2016. 

In order to continue the process towards the publication of lists of workers and the announcement of the 

commencement of liquidation proceedings for all enterprises and other ads that are relevant to the notice 

of the general public is required to connect new contracts with newspapers in Serbia and Montenegro. 

he amount of the new one-year contract for Dan Graf expected to be worth up to € 205,000.00 while the 

contracted amount for press outreach Daily "Vijesti" in Podgorica is expected to be worth up to € 

110,000.00 

Negotiations have been held with the two newspapers on prices. 

By Danas compared to last year we have 3% discount from the prices that we have had so far and the 

newspaper Vijesti we offer the discount of 4% compared to last year. (These discounts are made in 

deductions that last year the newspaper "Dan Graf- Danas "has after making 5% and" press Daily Vijesti "in 

Podgorica there were made 40%). 

Prices offered by newspaper Dan Graf- Danas are 50-100% cheaper than other daily newspapers in Serbia. 

Due to the correct cooperation by these two newspapers and the price much lower than other newspapers, 

at the request of the Department of Coordination and Liquidation is looking to continue even further with 

these two papers signing of new contracts with a duration of 12 months . 

Last year though were signed two contracts for the same amount foreseen for 2015 or 10% of the contracts 

were not realized therefore for 2016 is provided for the same amount which means that contracts can be 

used up to the amount of mentioned but not mean to be realized in this very provided. 

II.1.5) Common Procurement Vocabulary classification (CPV):78 

SECTION III: PROCEDURE 

III.1) TYPE OF PROCEDURE 

 

   Open                 Restricted                Negotiated               Price Quotation  

 

III.2) AWARD CRITERIA 

 

  Lowest price 

 

 

III.3.1) Previous publications concerning the same contract  

Prior Indicative Notice: n/a  

Contract Notice: n/a 



 

Standard Form “Contract Award Notice” 3

Other publications: PPRC Notice: 27/01/2016 

 

SECTION IV: AWARD OF CONTRACT 

 

IV.1) Date of contract award:   27/01/2016 

IV.2) Intended date of contract signing:   05/02/2016 

IV.3) Number of received tenders: Lot 1-1 

                                                            Lot 2-1 

IV.4) Name and addresses of economic operator to whom the contract has been awarded 

Official name: Lot 1: Dan Graff Doo 

                          Lot 2: Daily Press newspaper Doo 

Postal address: Lot 1:str.Aleksa Nenadoviq,nr.19-23 

                           Lot 2:str.Bulevard Revolucije,nr.9 

Town: Lot 1: Beograd 

         Lot 2:Podgorica 

Postal code: 11 000 Country: Srbija 

               Montenegro  

URL (if applicable): "[insert web]"  

Contact point(s): Lot 1.Snezhana Stojakov 

                              Lot 2.Brano Sudar  

Email: stojakov@danas.rs  

         Brano.Sudar@vijesti.me 

Telephone: 064 865 4351 

                       00382 (0) 67 000 222 

Fax: 011 344 1186 

00382 (0)20 406 908 

 

IV.5) Information on value of contract 

 

LOT 1: Newspaper "Dan Graff Doo" Serbia 
 The total value of the contract is up to 205,000.00 € 

 If annual or monthly (please give) number of years: 1 year (12 months) 

 

 LOT 2: The newspaper "Daily Press Vijesti" Montenegro 
 The total value of the contract is up to 110,000.00 € 

 If annual or monthly (please give) number of years: 1 year (12 months) 

IV.6) The contract is likely to be subcontracted           
 

Yes  No  

 

SECTION V: COMPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

V.1) COMPLAINTS 

Any interested party may file a complaint with the Procurement Review Body, according to 

the provisions of Title IX of Law No. 04/L-042, Law on Public Procurement in Kosovo. 
 

V.1.1) ADDRESS OF THE PROCUREMENT REVIEW BODY (PRB) 

Official name: Public Procurement Body 

Address of the PRB:  Str, Garibaldi 

Town: Prishtina Postal code: 

Electronic address (if applicable): 

Contact person: E-mail: 

Telephone: Fax: 

 

V.2) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 
 



 

Standard Form “Contract Award Notice” 4

  


